

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.14/2013

Complainant/Appellant : Md. Anowar Hussain.

Respondent : The SPIO/Officer-in-Charge, Sukchar Police Station,

Sukchar, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 26.04.2016

Complaint/Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 26.04.2016

Neither party present. No Written Statement received.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Appellant had lodged a Complaint dated 01.03.2014 with the Commission on non-compliance of Commission's order dated 09.12.2013 through which the SPIO had been directed to take necessary steps to furnish the copies of the related documents to the Applicant within 15 days from the date of receipt of the order, unless claimed to be exempted from disclosure under the relevant provisions of the RTI Act. The Complaint case was scheduled for hearing on 14.03.2016. However, as parties concerned did not attend the hearing or submit any Written Statement, the case was refixed for hearing today. As well as the SPIO, the Complainant had been directed to apprise the Commission as to whether he had received the information he had sought for subsequent to filing of his Complaint and was given the option of attending the hearing. As he has failed to comply with the direction of the Commission, it is presumed that he is no longer interested in the information and therefore, the Complaint case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DHR.14/2013/ -A

Dtd. 26.04.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Officer-in-Charge, Sukchar Police Station, P.O.- Sukchar, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin-783128 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, office of the Sukchar Police Station, P.O.- Sukchar, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin-783128 for information.
- 3. Md. Anowar Hussain, S/o- Late Abdur Rouf, Vill- Satsia, P.O.- Jamadarhat, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783330 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission